phrey McKenny, Jarius E. Davis and William W. Persons named Lee, and their associates, ministers and laymen corporate as of the Wisconsin Yearly Meeting of Freewill Bap-tists, be and they are hereby created, a body cor-after the mith representation by porate and politic, with perpetual succession, by the name and style of the "Wisconsin Yearly Meeting of Freewill Baptists," and by that name they and their successors shall have power to sue and be sued, contract and be contracted with, plead and be impleaded in all courts and places, and in all matters whatsoever, and shall have power to acquire, hold, enjoy and convey real and personal property to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars [\$100,000], for religious and educational purposes.

SECTION 2. Chapter 23 of the private and local Deeds, how exlaws of this state for the year 1867, entitled "An ecuted. act to incorporate the Wisconsin Yearly Meeting of Freewill Baptists," is hereby amended by add. ing at the end of section 6, a new section to be known as section 6a. which shall read as follows: "Section 6a. That all deeds of conveyance given by said trustees shall be signed by the president and secretary and that all conveyance of Former trans-property by the aforesaid trustees prior to the fers valid. passage of this act, is hereby declared to be valid and binding in law."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 11, 1891.

No. 47, S.]

[Published March 14, 1891.

·····

# CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT to provide for an increase of the income of the university of Wisconsin, to be used in the construction, equipment and maintenance of necessary buildings therefor, and to provide for the permanent necessities arising from the growth of the university.

### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In addition to the amount authorized to be levied and collected annually, by

**▲**dditional state tax for University fund income.

etc.

chapter three hundred, of the laws of 1883, there shall also be levied and collected annually for six years, a state tax of one-tenth of one mill for each dollar of the assessed valuation of the taxable property of the state, which amount so levied and collected is appropriated to the university fund income, and shall be used by the board To be used for of regents of the university for the construction, the erection of an armory and maintenance of an armory and of regents of the university for the construction, drill room for the military department of the university, a building for the college of law, a building for practical instruction in dairying, and such modifications or extensions of existing buildings as the growth of the university may require. The residue which shall remain from the income hereby provided for shall be used to meet the permanent necessities arising from the growth of the university, and may be applied in the same manner as other university incomes.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 12, 1891.

No. 5, A.]

[Published March 14, 1891.

## CHAPTER 30.

### AN ACT authorizing the building of a dock in Sturgeon Bay.

#### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May build dock.

SECTION 1. The Sturgeon Bay Dock Company, its successors and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain a dock or pier extending into the waters of Sturgeon Bay, from Pine street and block number four (4) in the city of Sturgeon Bay.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1891.